
SOUTHAMPTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

(Constituted under Section 35 of the Civil Aviation Act 1982) 
 
 

A R Ward 
Solicitor and Honorary Secretary to the Committee 

Civic Offices  Leigh Road  
Eastleigh 
Hampshire  SO50 9YN 
Telephone:  023 8068 8000 
Fax No:   023 8068 8122  

 

 
DATE: 1 February 2011 

 
 

Thursday, 10 February 2011 
2pm Civic Offices, Leigh Road, Eastleigh 

AGENDA 
 

Prior to the start of the meeting there will be a short session (maximum 15 
minutes in total) giving the opportunity to relevant organisations, whose 
interests are not formally represented by a committee member, to speak.  
Those wishing to participate should telephone the above number in 
advance of the meeting to book a place. 

 
 SPECIAL NOTE:  
 As some of you may know, Tony Balcombe has not been very well recently and is 

looking to stand down from his role as Chairman at the June meeting. 
 
As a result of this, Dave Lees, Southampton Airport Managing Director has 
prepared a proposal for the process of appointing a New Chairman, along with a 
role profile. These are attached and will be discussed at the Consultative 
Committee meeting in February. 
 
We will naturally want to recognise Tony’s service and achievements and thank 
him personally at the June meeting.  

  
1. Apologies for absence     
 
2. Minutes of meeting Thursday, 14 October 2010 of Airport Consultative Committee  

(Pages 1 - 4) 
 
3. Airport Managing Director's Report    (Pages 5 - 26) 
 
4. Monitoring of the Flying Controls Agreement    (Pages 27 - 32) 
 
5. Proposal for the Appointment of a new Chair of Southampton Airport Consultative 

Committee    (Pages 33 - 38) 
 
6. Technical Working Group feedback    (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
7. Updates on developments at the Airport - presentation by Steve Thurston     
 
8. Southampton Airport Passenger Profile - presentation by Neil Garwood     
 
9. Date and time of next meeting - 2pm 9 June 2011     
 
 



 



1 

SOUTHAMPTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 14 October 2010  (2:00 pm – 3:00 pm) 

 
Mr T Balcombe  (Chairman) 
Councillor Godfrey G Olson OBE  (Vice-Chair) 
Richard Ward  (Hon Secretary) 
 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor David Airey Eastleigh Borough Council 
Councillor Eleanor Bell Winchester City COuncil 
Mrs Susan Blatchford Southampton City Council 
Phil Dominey South West Trains 
Mrs M Finch Bitterne Park Residents' Association 
Mr A Jones Co-optee 
Mr R Robinson Southampton City Council 
Diane Sebon Townhill Park Residents Association 
Mr G Wilkinson Southampton Action for Access 
Councillor Anne Winstanley MA 
(Cantab) 

Eastleigh Borough Council 

Dave Lees Southampton International Airport 
 
Deputies Present: 
 
Denise Barlow Southampton and Fareham Chamber 

of Commerce 
Mrs J Smith Bitterne Park Residents' Association 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Mark Beeston Environmental Health 
Mr Rob Crichton Southampton City Council 
Mr Mark Gibb Southampton International Airport Ltd
Mike Glen Southampton International Airport 
Karin James Eastleigh Borough Council 
Marie Pennington Southampton International Airport 
Stewart Smith Southampton International Airport 
Tony Wright Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
Apologies: 
 
Jimmy Chestnutt Southampton and Fareham Chamber 

of Commerce 
Sarah Davis Tourism South East 
Roger Hage Eastern Airways 
Andy Kenyon  
Ms L M Luland Winchester & District Trades Union 

Council 
Councillor J S Neal Test Valley Borough Council 
Robin Tice Winchester City Council and 

(Winchester Air Group) 

Agenda Item 2

1



2 

Mrs Jan Halliday Southampton International Airport 
Councillor Edward Osmond Southampton City Council 
Councillor John Slade Southampton City Council 
Steve Brine MP  
John Denham MP  
Chris Huhne MP  
Alan Whitehead MP  

 
1. CHAIRMAN'S COMMENTS 

 
At the opening of the meeting the Chairman congratulated Dave Lees on his 
appointment as Managing Director of the Airport.   
 
The Chairman also welcomed two visitors from Southampton Airport; Mike 
Glen (from the Noise and Flight Evaluation Unit) and Marie Pennington 
(Airside Operations Manager).  
 
The Chairman further advised that in the absence of Jan Halliday items 4 and 
5 of the agenda (Preparations for the 2012 Olympics, and Cruise Packs) were 
to be deferred to the next meeting in February.  Although it was confirmed 
both these items were likely to be covered at the forthcoming Airport 
Stakeholders Conference, being held at the University Sports Ground at 2pm 
on 19 November, to  which all committee members were invited.    
 

2. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of 10 June 2010 be signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.   
 

3. AIRPORT MANAGING DIRECTOR'S REPORT 
 
Dave Lees presented his report previously circulated to members with the 
agenda.  He then proceeded to answer questions arising from the report.   
 
Geoff Wilkinson commented that the bollard in the footway near the stations 
still posed a problem to the visually impaired.  Mr Lees agreed to investigate 
the problem.   
 
Councillor Eleanor Bell asked whether the current ‘bonfire of QUANGO’s’ was 
likely to have any impact on the Airport, and also whether the recent report on 
BAA’s ownership of airports would affect Southampton.   
 
Mr Lees felt there was no immediate affect foreseen from the abolition of 
various QUANGO’s.  The result of the recent competition appeal on BAA had 
been seen as disappointing however it was felt likely that a further appeal 
would be lodged.   
 
Denise Barlow gave a brief overview of the changes that had taken place 
within the Chamber of Commerce recently. The Hampshire Chamber had 
been formed by the phased merger of North Hampshire Chamber of 
Commerce, Portsmouth & South East Hampshire Chamber of Commerce and 
Southampton & Fareham Chamber of Commerce. It was hoped that the new 
County Chamber would bring enhanced services, a wider network and a more 

2



3 

influential voice.  The Hampshire Chamber would be retaining their 5 local 
offices in Basingstoke, Fleet, Havant, Southampton and Winchester as 
remaining embedded in our local business communities was felt to be of key 
importance. 
 

4. MONITORING OF THE FLYING CONTROLS AGREEMENT - TONY 
WRIGHT, EASTLEIGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
The Committee noted the report by the Head of Regeneration and Planning 
Policy at Eastleigh Borough Council which summarised the statistics of 
operational activity at Southampton Airport for the period May to August 2010 
provided by BAA Southampton in accordance with the Flying Controls 
Agreement between the owners of the Airport and the Borough Council. 
 

5. TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP FEEDBACK - MINUTES OF THE LAST 
MEETING 
 
Mark Gibb outlined that the minutes of the Technical Working Group had been 
appended to the agenda for this meeting as agreed previously, and identified 
the current key areas of focus: 
 
The review of complaints is always made one month in advance of the 
Consultative Committee and it was hoped that it is now presented in a more 
user friendly format, an example was to show where complaints had been 
found to be justified. 
 
Instrument approach procedures - in 2013 the removal of a navigation beacon 
run by the CAA would necessitate a change in procedures for approach from 
that area.  These changes it was felt would be beneficial to central 
Southampton.  
 
With regard to noise modelling to the north, Winchester Air Group had 
requested this be pushed back to 4 nautical miles, however this was felt to be 
difficult as this it would result in aircraft turning over central Winchester whilst 
benefiting only a small number of properties.   
 
It was acknowledged that the implementation of Multilateration was taking 
longer than anticipated but only one further connection was required at 
Twyford and then more accurate tracking would be available to include height 
and track keeping.   
 

6. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting is to be held o
[...]
 not related to 
Southampton Airport 7 1 0 0 8

Noise 12
Low Flying 5
Routing 9
Out of Hours 3
Non Southampton Airport 2
Other 0
Police 6
Military 0

Out of Hours Flights are flights between 23:00 - 06:00

25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



Eastleigh Borough Council 
 

1 

SOUTHAMPTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday 10 February 2011 

 
SOUTHAMPTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT – 

MONITORING OF THE FLYING CONTROLS AGREEMENT 
 

Report of the Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy,  
Eastleigh Borough Council 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that this summary of airport operational activity for the 
September to December period of 2010 be noted.  
 

___________________________________________ 
 
SUMMARY  
 
This report summarises the statistics of operational activity at Southampton 
Airport for the September to December period of 2010 provided by BAA 
Southampton in accordance with the Flying Controls Agreement between the 
owners of the airport and the Borough Council. It compares the figures with 
those for the previous year and includes an overview of operational activity for 
the year as a whole. 
 

____________________________________________ 
 

 
Aircraft Movements: September to December 2010  

 

1. The monitoring statistics for this period are set out in the attached 
Appendix prepared by BAA Southampton. The total number of aircraft 
movements during this four-month period was 14,502. This was 254 
fewer than the total over the same period in 2009, a 1.7% decrease. An 
increase in the total number of movements in September and October by 
comparison with 2009 was followed by fewer movements in November 
and December. The adverse weather conditions in December 
undoubtedly contributed significantly to this reduction in the number of 
movements by comparison with 2009. 

2. The movements figure for this period in 2009, 14,756, had been 8.25% 
down on the figure recorded in 2008.  

3. There were just 5 train
[...]
(12 of the 15) took place within 30 
minutes of the formal airport closure time of 11.00pm.  

 Conclusions 

9. Monitoring continues to show airport operational activity to be well within 
the terms of the Flying Controls Agreement. The modest increase in 
operational activity seen in the summer of 2010 was not maintained 
towards the end of the year, although the adverse weather conditions 
undoubtedly had a significant impact on the total number of aircraft 
movements.  

 
PAUL RAMSHAW 

Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy 
 
 
Contact:  Tony Wright 
Tel:  023 8068 8245 

28



Eastleigh Borough Council 
 

3 

Email:  tony.wright@eastleigh.gov.uk 
Date:  27 January 2011 
 
Appendices attached: One 

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



EBC Flying Control Statistics
September - December 2010

Total Aircraft Movements
Total Movements Day Movements Night Movements

Aircraft Type Sep Oct Nov Dec Sep Oct Nov Dec Sep Oct Nov

Non CH3 Jet 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Training Movements 0 2 1 2 0 2 1 2 0 0 0

Helicopter 32 24 9 4 32 24 9 4 0 0 0

Fourth Schedule 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

All other aircraft 4400 4033 3340 2655 4400 4030 3337 2646 0 3 3

Totals 4432 4059 3350 2661 4432 4056 3347 2652 0 3 3

Total Night Movements - Summary
Month Exempt Month Total Cum Total

Total Movements Non Exempt Non Exempt

Sep

Oct

Nov

Dec

Night Exemptions
Date Time A/D Type

17/11/2010 2312 A GFLBE     DH4 Weather delay en route

06/12/2010 2322 A GFBEN     E95 Weather delay en route

Night Movements
Date Time A/D Type

03/10/2010 2310 A GFBED     E95 Schedule delay

07/10/2010 2303 A GFBEJ     E95 Schedule delay

11/10/2010 2302 A GFBED     E95 Schedule delay

16/11/2010 2302 A GECOM     DH4 Technical delay

29/11/2010 0006 A GFBEI     E95 Schedule delay

03/12/2010 2307 A GJECG     DH4 Weather delay  

03/12/2010 2319 A GJECO     DH4 Weather delay

03/12/2010 2351 D GECOK     DH4 Weather delay

03/12/2010 2356 D GJECG     DH4 Weather delay

15/12/2010 2312 D GMPCD     320 Delayed charter

19/12/2010 2304 A GJEDW     DH4 Technical delay

21/12/2010 2323 A GFBED     E95 Weather delay

31/12/2010 2309 A GFBEN     E95 Weather delay

Reason

when it is 2300 - 0730Hrs (Local time).

Reg Reason

Night is defined as 2300 - 0600Hrs (Local time), except on Saturday pm to Sunday am

Reg

0

3

3

9

0

0

1

1

0

3

5

13

3

0

2

8

s

Dec

0

0

0

0

9

9

0

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



Chair of Southampton Airport Consultative Committee  
 

Background information and role profile  
 

 
Background 

Southampton Airport currently welcomes around 2 million passengers per 
year, and serves a growing route network of around 50 destinations in 
mainland Europe, the UK and Channel Islands. 

The airport is a major economic driver in the region, with 1200 people working 
on site, and is the largest employer in Eastleigh. The economic impact of the 
airport is over £100 million per year. 

The airport’s aim is to grow sustainably, balancing the economic and social 
benefits it brings to the region with its environmental and community 
responsibilities. 

Southampton Airport prides itself on consulting widely with its neighbours, 
business partners and local authorities on its current and future plans.  Since 
1969, the Southampton Airport Consultative Committee has become a well 
respected, independent Committee representing stakeholders’ interests. 

The overarching objective of the Consultative Committee is to ensure the 
future success of Southampton Airport whilst paying particular regard to the 
impact this has on the surrounding communities. In ensuring that stakeholder 
views are given an effective public forum, the Chair has a pivotal role in 
enabling the local community to influence Southampton Airport’s operations. 

The Consultative Committee is a non political forum. 

Department for Transport guidelines state that the purpose of Airport 
Consultative Committees are: 
 

• To enable aerodrome operators, communities in the vicinity of the 
aerodrome, local authorities, local business representatives, 
aerodrome users and other interested parties to exchange 
information and ideas 

• To allow the concerns of interested parties to be raised and taken 
into account by the aerodrome operators, with a genuine desire on 
all sides to resolve any issues that may emerge 

• To complement the legal framework within which the aerodrome 
operates 

•  
However, consultation is not intended: 

• To detract from or constrain the responsibility of the aerodrome 
owner and/or operator to manage the aerodrome 

• Nor to prevent interested parties from raising concerns directly with 
the aerodrome, or through other channels. 

 

Agenda Item 5

33



The terms of reference of Southampton Airport Consultative Committee 
are sufficiently widely drawn to allow it to consider all matters arising from 
the operation of the aerodrome, and membership is detailed in the 
Committee’s Constitution. The key aims are:  
 

• To foster communication and build understanding between the airport 
and its users, local residents and the business community 

• To consider and comment upon the impacts of the airport’s 
administration, operation and development in relation to: 
- The environment 
- Surface access issues associated with the airport 
- Employment 
- The local, regional and national economy 
 

• To consider any matter referred to the Committee by Southampton 
Airport or any member of the Committee with the prior consent of the 
Chair. 

• To consider and, if appropriate, comment upon any factual and 
consultative reports, from Governmental and other sources, that are 
material to the future character, operation and development of the 
airport 

 
The Role of the Chair 

The current Consultative Committee Chair, Tony Balcombe, will retire from 
the post in the summer of 2011. His successor will be appointed to take over 
from June. The new Chair will be appointed for a minimum period of 
[...]
eadline. 
 

18th March Short listing deadline. 
 

25th March Interview letter/rejection letter 
deadline. 
 

w/c 11th April First interview. 
 

w/c 25th April Second interview and offer. 
 

9th June  Introduce new Chair at the 
Consultative Committee, and 
current Chair retires. 
 

10th June Press release about change of 
Chair with photo. 
 

 
 
 
Shortlisting: 
The current Consultative Committee Vice Chair, Southampton Airport 
MD, the Honorary Secretary, and additional member of the 
Consultative Committee will work together to short list candidates.  
 
First interview: 

37



The first interview panel will include: the Vice Chairman, Southampton 
Airport MD, and one additional member of the Committee. 
 
Second interview: 
The second interview will comprise the Vice Chair and  Southampton 
Airport MD who will agree the appointment. 
 
Offer: 
The offer of the post will be subject to Southampton Airport successfully 
obtaining the relevant references.  

38



Page 1 of 4 

 
Technical Working Group 

 
Minutes 

 
Date Meeting held:  12th January 2011 
 
Present:   
Rob Crighton  - Southampton City Council  (RC) 
David Ingram  - Winchester City Council  (DI) 
Andy Kenyon  - NATS    (AK) 
Beverley Pavey - NATS    (BP) 
Martin Lowe  - Southampton City Council  (ML) 
Tony Wright  - Eastleigh Borough Council  (TW) 
Neil Scott  - Eastleigh Borough Council  (NS)  
Mark Gibb  - BAA     (MG)      
Jan Halliday  - BAA      (JH) Chair 
Mike Glen  - BAA     (MJG) 
Robert Heath  - Flybe     (RH) 
Paul Geering  - Flybe     (PG) 
Dave Lees  - BAA      (DL) 
 
Apologies: 
 
Tony Balcombe - Consultative Committee Chair (TB) 
Dave Lees  - BAA     (DL) 
 
Description Action 
     
1. Welcome & Apologies 
Jan Halliday opened the meeting and apologies were read.   
 

 

2. Review of Previous Minutes 
 
Pam Adams was due to be at this meeting but is not far enough through the 
design and planning process of satellite based approaches for Southampton. Pam 
is to be invited to the next TWG. 
Andy Kenyon and Mark Gibb hope to meet Pam before the next meeting to 
discuss the requirements. 
 
Changes to the joining point to the North – 
WAG (Winchester Air Group) are campaigning for a revised joining point for 
aircraft arriving from the North. It was decided at the last TWG that MG and AK 
were to formulate a letter to WAG explaining the potential risks and issues in 
implementing their suggested changes. The information has been now been 
collated. It was agreed that it would be better to meet Robin Tice of WAG face to 
face due to the technical nature of the issues. It is desirable to complete the letter 
and meeting by the end of January. 
David Ingram offered to be involved and suggested that this meeting is held in the 
Winchester Council Offices. 
 
New houses and planning applications – 
MG has spoken to the BAA central safeguarding team at Heathrow to clarify the 
safeguarding of new buildings including houses. Consideration is given to the 

 
 
 
 
 

 
MG / AK 

 
 
 
 
 
 

AK / MG / DI 

Agenda Item 6

39



Page 2 of 4 

reflection of radar, bird management and the height of buildings. Noise is not 
considered as part of the standard safeguarding process. 
 
There are no council planning directives in force to stop a development within a 
noisy area. However, noise is taken into consideration when specifying the 
soundproofing required for new buildings and the Environmental Health Dept. are 
consulted prior to planning approval. 
 
It was also noted that when the NPR (Noise Preferred Routing) to the South was 
developed, (aircraft to climb to 500ft then turn to 217 degrees to follow the path of 
the river) the population along Southampton water was less dense. With the recent 
attraction of waterside properties, this area is now more densely populated. 
 

3. Noise Action Plan Update 
 
BAA received positive feedback on the Noise Action Plan following a meeting with 
the DfT and DEFRA in August 2010. 
 
A few changes were 
[...]
traffic will 
increase. Weymouth will be the only Olympic site in the UK that will have 
continuous competition throughout the games. 

The airspace changes will only be temporary and a simulation exercise of the 
proposed changes is being held in March at Swanwick. 

Noise Monitors -   

An order has been placed and confirmed for two portable noise monitors. A 
strategy will be developed in conjunction with the new Environment Manager and 
the units will be presented at the next meeting. 

 

 

AK 

 

 

 

 

 

MJG 

7. Any Other Business 
 
A question was raised concerning an update to the BAA master plan. JH 
commented that there are no government led requirements for BAA to update the 
master plan at present. The plan is subject to an ongoing review. 
 
AK informed the group that NATS have held meetings with the GA community 
concerning the routes taken by GA aircraft whilst in the Southampton airspace. 
The idea is to provide recommended routes for GA pilots to ensure consistency 
and predictability in their movements.  
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
Date of Next Meeting:   Monday 9th May 2011, 11.00 - 12.30hrs 
Venue:   Conference Room 1, Terminal Building, Southampton Airport 

42


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 14 October 2010 of Airport Consultative Committee
	3 Airport Managing Director's Report
	EBC 106 Appendices Sep - Dec 2010 P5
	EBC 106 Appendices Sep - Dec 2010 P6
	Noise Statistics Review 2010
	4 month noise stats - Sept - Dec 2010

	4 Monitoring of the Flying Controls Agreement
	110210 Flying Controls statistics Sep - Dec 2010 P4

	5 Proposal for the Appointment of a new Chair of Southampton Airport Consultative Committee
	Chair Appointing Process - Southampton V2

	6 Technical Working Group feedback



Minutes of the meeting


1 

SOUTHAMPTON INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE 
COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 10 February 2011  (2:00 pm – 3:40 pm) 

 
Councillor Godfrey G Olson OBE  (Vice-Chair) 
Richard Ward  (Hon Secretary) 
 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor David Airey Eastleigh Borough Council 
Councillor Eleanor Bell Winchester City COuncil 
County Councillor Davidovitz Hampshire County Council 
Mrs M Finch Bitterne Park Residents' Association 
Mr A Jones Co-optee 
Andy Kenyon National Air Traffic Services 
Dave Lees Southampton International Airport 
Ms L M Luland Winchester & District Trades Union 

Council 
Councillor J S Neal Test Valley Borough Council 
Diane Sebon Townhill Park Residents Association 
Mr G Wilkinson Southampton Action for Access 
 
Deputies Present: 
 
Councillor Louise Bloom BA (Hons) Eastleigh Borough Council 
Mrs Marian Brooke Southampton Action for Access 
Councillor Edward Osmond Southampton City Council 
Mrs J Smith Bitterne Park Residents' Association 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Neil Garwood Southampton International Airport 
Mr Mark Gibb Southampton International Airport 

Ltd 
Mike Glen Southampton International Airport 
Karin James Eastleigh Borough Council 
Marie Pennington Southampton International Airport 
Tony Wright Eastleigh Borough Council 
Beverly Pavey National Air Traffic Services 
 
Apologies: 
 
Tony Balcombe  Chairman  
Jimmy Chestnutt Southampton and Fareham Chamber 

of Commerce 
Sarah Davis Tourism South East 
Councillor M Kendal Hampshire County Council 
Mr R Robinson Southampton City Council 
Councillor Mrs J Sortwell West End Parish Council 
Robin Tice Winchester City Council and 

(Winchester Air Group) 
Mrs Jan Halliday Southampton International Airport 



2 

Denise Barlow Southampton and Fareham Chamber 
of Commerce 

Sue Broadbent Winchester City Council 
Councillor G Sortwell West End Parish Council 
Steve Brine MP Winchester and Chandler's Ford 

Parliamentary Constitutency 
John Denham MP Southampton Itchen Parliamentary 

Constituency 
Chris Huhne MP Eastleigh Parliamentary Constituency
Alan Whitehead MP Southampton Test Parliamentary 

Constituency 
Caroline Nokes MP Romsey and Southampton North 

Parliamentary Constituency 
1. OPENING REMARKS 

 
The Committee was advised that Tony Balcombe was currently unwell, in his  
absence the Vice Chairman, Councillor Godfrey Olson, chaired the meeting.  
It was agreed a letter wishing Tony well be sent on behalf of the Committee.    
 
The Committee was saddened to learn of the death of Edwin Perry and Brian 
Chapman.  Mr Perry served on the Committee for many years, and Mr 
Chapman served as deputy to Geoff Wilkinson.   
 
The Chairman welcomed Andy Kenyon and Beverly Pavey from National Air 
Traffic Services and Mrs Marian Brooke deputy to Geoff Wilkinson both of 
Southampton Action for Access.  
 
 

2. MINUTES OF MEETING THURSDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2010 OF AIRPORT 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2010 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record, subject to amendment to the 
attendance to show Mrs Sue Broadbent was in attendance. 
 

3. AIRPORT MANAGING DIRECTOR'S REPORT 
 
Dave Lees presented his report previously circulated to members with the 
agenda. The Committee was informed that since writing the report the Airport 
had won the Wanderlust Top Airport Award.   He then proceeded to answer 
questions arising from the report.  
 
Following details of the range of awards that staff had received coupled with 
the nominations for the Airport, the Committee expressed congratulations to 
the Airport and staff particularly those individually named.   
 
Referring to the forthcoming Olympics, Councillor David Airey asked whether 
the Airport were able to influence the Highways Authority to pay particular 
attention to managing local traffic as well as the extra traffic which would be 
caused by visitors for the Olympics.  He also requested that an ‘Olympic 
Update’ be included in the Managing Director’s report from now on.   
 



3 

Mr Lees said although it was hard to quantify how many passengers would be 
using the airport there were links to 55 training camps from Southampton 
Airport and activities at Weymouth would continue throughout the duration of 
the event.   
 
Councillor Davidovitz asked Mr Lees to provide him with the relevant dates in 
order that he might request that Hampshire Highways ensure road works in 
the vicinity be avoided during this time.   
 
Geoff Wilkinson asked whether the level of complaints had changed since the 
Police had replaced their aircraft with a helicopter.  Mark Gibb said nothing 
specific had been noted but people tended to recognise the Police helicopter 
whereas the previous Police aircraft was indistinguishable from other aircraft. 
 
The Committee noted the report and expressed thanks to Mr Lees.  
 
 

4. MONITORING OF THE FLYING CONTROLS AGREEMENT 
 
The Committee noted the report by the Head of Regeneration and Planning 
Policy at Eastleigh Borough Council which summarised the statistics of 
operational activity at Southampton Airport for the period September to 
December 2010. The figures were provided by BAA Southampton in 
accordance with the Flying Controls Agreement, between the owners of the 
Airport and the Borough Council. 
 
The Committee asked whether there would be expectation that the agreement 
would be breached during the Olympics, and whether it was anticipated that 
there would be a greater number of helicopter movements, with VIPs 
travelling on from the Airport.  Mr Lees said he didn’t anticipate the Flying 
Controls agreement would be breached however it was expected that there 
would be a greater number of helicopter flights going both in the direction of 
London and Weymouth. 
 

5. PROPOSAL FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF A NEW CHAIR OF 
SOUTHAMPTON AIRPORT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 
 
Dave Lees presented his paper which provided background information on 
the Airport and the role of both the Consultative Committee and the role of the 
Chairman.   
 
Mary Finch expressed both her views, and the views of the Chairman of the 
Bitterne Park Residents Association.  She said paragraph 5 of the paper 
referred to the “Committee’s overarching objective to ensure the success of 
Southampton Airport” which she stated was not within the remit of the 
Committee as defined by the Civil Aviation Act.  She further went on to say 
that the success of the Airport was a management role and asked for this 
wording to be removed.  Mrs Finch stated that the inference from the Act was 
that the Airport Consultative Committee was a mechanism both to facilitate 
engagement and dialogue with local residents in relation to the Airport and its 
operation.  She also questioned the need to rush to make changes in the light 
of the fact that the Chairman had only announced his intention to retire from 
June 2011.  



4 

 
Councillors Neal and Osmond expressed their agreement in principle with the 
premise of finding an independent Chairman.  
 
Geoff Wilkinson congratulated Mrs Finch on her comments and asked for 
clarification on the Constitution and whether changes would be required, and 
whether there was any provision in the Constitution for the Chairman to be 
paid.   
 
Richard Ward confirmed that in order to put the proposals into effect changes 
to the Constitution would be necessary and that this could only be achieved 
by obtaining the votes of a minimum of 16 members of the Committee, there 
were only 13 voting members present at the meeting.  He also advised those 
present that there was currently no provision for the post holder to be paid, 
and, when asked, confirmed that the Committee had not made payment to the 
current Chairman.  The current Constitution did not make any provision for the 
Chairman to be appointed by the Airport.  However there was currently 
provision for up to three persons to be co-opted on to the Committee for a 
period of three years. With reference to the Civil Aviation guidance he 
confirmed that this stated the Committee should provide facilities for 
consultation for persons having the management of the aerodrome, users of 
the aerodrome, any local authority  and any other organisation representing 
the interest of persons concerned with the locality in which the aerodrome 
was situated.   
 
Dave Lees stated he was happy to remove paragraph 5 of his paper which 
referred to the overarching objective of the Consultative Committee and to 
replace this with a sentence referring to compliance with Section 35 of the 
Civil Aviation Act.  He confirmed that BAA had paid expenses to the current 
Chairman. 
 
Councillor David Airey expressed the view that the Committee was currently 
running successfully with the current Constitution and that, in his view, the 
resignation of the Chairman did not constitute a reason to change the 
Constitution.  He felt an appointment could be made from within the 
Committee.   
 
Councillor Eleanor Bell expressed the view that given there was currently no 
provision within the Constitution for the post holder to be paid, then a move 
toward payment would not be correct in the current economic climate.  
Agreeing that independence was important Councillor Bell questioned 
whether it would be advisable for the Airport to appoint the Chairman which 
could conceivably be seen to compromise independence from the Airport.   
 
Councillor Osmond agreed with independence and felt that a panel 
comprising both the Airport Managing Director and a representative from the 
Committee would achieve this.   
 
Mr Lees felt an honorarium was best practice and recognised the 
responsibilities of the role, which included attending three Consultative 
Committee meetings a year together with attendance at the Annual 
Conference and additionally attendance at Technical Working Group 
meetings.  



5 

 
Geoff Wilkinson felt in the first instance interest from within the Committee 
should be sought.   
 
Councillor Davidovitz said the paper presented was not in the form of a 
proposal and did not put forward a recommendation but did present the basis 
for discussion, and on that basis the Committee should at this time merely 
note the contents.   
 
The Committee agreed to NOTE the paper and agreed that the Honorary 
Secretary should write a report putting forward clear proposals, together with 
copies of the current Constitution and a draft showing how the Constitution 
would need to be amended in order to put any proposals into place.  This 
report should be brought to the Annual General Meeting in June 2011.   
 
(NOTES: i. Councillor Bloom left the meeting during this item; and ii. 
Councillor Neal left at the end of this item).    
 
 

6. TECHNICAL WORKING GROUP FEEDBACK 
 
The Committee reviewed the minutes of the Technical Working group, 
previously circulated with the agenda.  Referring to the item ‘Changes to the 
joining point to the north’  Mark Gibb  explained that changes were not 
recommended and that he was hoping to arrange to meet Robin Tice of the 
Winchester Air Group, at Winchester City Council offices, to explain in detail 
the reasons underlying this.  
 
Mark also advised that the Multi-Lat enhanced track keeping system was to 
be installed on 24 February with the aim to go live in early March.   
 

7. UPDATES ON DEVELOPMENTS AT THE AIRPORT - PRESENTATION BY 
STEVE THURSTON 
 
Steve Thurston gave a presentation outlining investments recently completed 
at the Airport which included improvements to the Departure Lounge, Costas 
and Mitchells bar, terminal security, meeting facilities, solar runway guard 
lights.  Projects currently underway included breeze priority check-in and 
parking, and refurbishment of the duty free shop.  Although security at the 
Airport was currently completely up to the required standard improvements 
were planned.  Equipment improvements included the replacement of fire 
tenders in July, aircraft recovery equipment and following the recent inclement 
weather improved snow clearing equipment, also improvements to the 
Hampshire County Council, South West Trains, Airport cycleway.   
 
 

8. SOUTHAMPTON AIRPORT PASSENGER PROFILE - PRESENTATION BY 
NEIL GARWOOD 
 
The Chairman welcomed Neil Garwood, Terminal Operations Manager 
visiting the Committee for the first time.   
 



6 

Mr Garwood updated the Committee on the current passenger profile 
including differences in the typical passenger, the type of trip, the 
destinations, the increase in the use of sustainable transport, and the overall 
passenger rating year on year,  
 
 
 

9. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - 2PM TUESDAY 28 JUNE 2011 
 
The Committee agreed that the Chairman and Honorary Secretary should 
attend the  Annual Conference in Aberdeen in June.  However this was being 
held on 8 and 9 June and therefore the date of the next Southampton Airport 
Consultative Committee meeting was being changed to accommodate this.   
 
 
M4335 


